

No. 08-1200

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

KAREN L. JERMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLISLE, MCNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER & ULRICH LPA  
AND

ADRIENNE S. FOSTER,

*Respondents.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

Stephen R. Felson  
215 E. Ninth St.  
Suite 650  
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Edward Icové  
ICOVE LEGAL GROUP, LTD.  
Terminal Tower  
50 Public Square  
Suite 627  
Cleveland, OH 44113

Kevin K. Russell  
*Counsel of Record*  
Amy Howe  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 300

Bethesda, MD 20814  
(301) 941-1913

Pamela S. Karlan  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 1   |
| I. The Language of the FDCPA Does Not Signal An Intent To Depart From The Established Presumption That Mistakes Of Law Are No Defense. ....                              | 2   |
| A. Respondents’ Interpretation Is Inconsistent With The General Presumption That Ignorance Of The Law Is No Defense To Civil Or Criminal Liability.....                  | 3   |
| B. The Language Of The Bona Fide Error Defense Does Not Demonstrate That Congress Intended To Provide Debt Collectors An Unprecedented Mistake Of Law Defense. ....      | 7   |
| 1. The Court Is Not Compelled To Give The Statutory Language The Broadest Reading Possible Simply Because The Language Standing Alone Would Bear That Construction. .... | 8   |
| 2. The Language Of The Defense Must Be Read In Light Of Common Legal Usage. ....   | 12  |
| 3. The History The Bona Fide Error Provision’s Language Confirms That The Defense Does Not Extend To Legal Errors.....   | 13  |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| C.   | The 1980 Amendment To The TILA Did Not Change The Meaning Of The FDCPA's Bona Fide Error Defense.....   | 15 |
| II.  | The Structure Of The Statute Is Incompatible With Respondents' Interpretation Of The Bona Fide Error Defense. ....  | 17 |
| A.   | Respondents' Interpretation Renders The Safe Harbor Defense Superfluous.....  | 17 |
| B.   | Respondents' Complaints About The Advisory Opinion Process Do Not Demonstrate That Congress Intended The Bona Fide Error Defense To Supplant The Safe Harbor Defense..... | 19 |
| C.   | Respondents' Structural Arguments Are Unconvincing.....   | 20 |
| III. | Respondents' Policy Arguments Do Not Overcome The Clear Import Of The Statute's Text And Structure. ....  | 22 |
| A.   | Attorneys' Obligations To Their Clients Do Not Entitle Them To Mistake Of Law Immunity.....   | 22 |
| B.   | Congress's Desire To Protect Law-Abiding Debt Collectors From Competitive Disadvantage Did Not Lead It To Create A Mistake Of Law Defense. ....                           | 27 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....  | 30 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Armour Packing Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>209 U.S. 56 (1908) .....                                  | 4          |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmities. for a<br/>Greater Or.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....     | 9          |
| <i>Baker v. G. C. Servs. Corp.</i> ,<br>677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982) .....                                | 14         |
| <i>Barlow v. United States</i> ,<br>32 U.S. 404 (1883) .....  | 4, 5       |
| <i>Bates v. United States</i> ,<br>522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....   | 7, 16      |
| <i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....   | 15         |
| <i>Bryan v. United States</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....  | 8, 9, 11   |
| <i>Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin. Inc.</i> ,<br>430 F.3d 1078 (2005) .....                                    | 5, 29      |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate<br/>Bank of Denver</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 164 (1994) ..... | 25         |
| <i>Cheek v. United States</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 192 (1991) .....  | 4, 5, 12   |
| <i>Harriman v. N. Sec. Co.</i> ,<br>197 U.S. 244 (1905) .....   | 4          |
| <i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....   | 22, 23, 26 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Herman &amp; MacLean v. Huddleston</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....                                | 15 |
| <i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> ,<br>569 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1978) .....                                    | 14 |
| <i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....   | 15 |
| <i>Nash v. United States</i> ,<br>229 U.S. 373 (1913) .....   | 6  |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 483 (2001) .....                                      | 6  |
| <i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 157 (1986) .....  | 24 |
| <i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> ,<br>441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....                                    | 13 |
| <i>Palmer v. Wilson</i> ,<br>502 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1974) .....   | 14 |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> ,<br>98 U.S. 145 (1878) .....  | 9  |
| <i>Richardson v. Time Premium Co.</i> ,<br>CCH Consumer Credit Guide P 99,272<br>(S.D. Fla. 1971) ..... | 14 |
| <i>Rolader v. Ga. Power Co.</i> ,<br>4 CCH Consumer Credit Guide P 98,684<br>(N.D. Ga. 1974) .....      | 14 |
| <i>Rubin v. Schottenstein, Zox &amp; Dunn</i> ,<br>143 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1998) .....                   | 25 |
| <i>Ruth v. Triumph P'ships</i> ,<br>577 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2009) .....                                  | 18 |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> ,<br>551 U.S. 47 (2007) .....                       | 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Thrift Funds of Baton Rouge, Inc. v. Jones</i> ,<br>274 So.2d 150 (La. 1973).....      | 14, 15    |
| <i>Turner v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> ,<br>537 F.2d 1296 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... | 14        |
| <i>United States v. Int’l Minerals &amp; Chem. Co.</i> ,<br>402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....     | 9, 10     |
| <i>Welmaker v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> ,<br>365 F. Supp. 531 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....             | 14        |
| <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> ,<br>129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009).....                                    | 6         |

### Statutes

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,<br>15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | passim |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1692b-1692k.....   | 27     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692(e).....  | 27     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692d(1).....   | 20     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5).....   | 20     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692e(8).....   | 29     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692g(b).....   | 29     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a) .....  | 3, 27  |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) .....   | 29     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b) .....  | 21, 30 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....   | 18     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....   | 11, 17 |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| Truth in Lending Act,                          |            |
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....         | passim     |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1640 .....                         | 6          |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1640(c) .....                      | 13, 15, 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 15.....                            | 6          |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....                       | 25         |
| 17 U.S.C. § 504(b) .....                       | 6          |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1).....                     | 11         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(1)(B).....                  | 8          |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1097(a) .....                      | 7          |
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....                       | 6          |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2617.....                          | 6          |
| 47 U.S.C. § 223.....                           | 25         |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 17-24-512(c).....             | 23         |
| Fla. Stat. Ann. § 559.77(3).....               | 23         |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93, § 49 .....        | 23         |
| Md. Code Ann., Com. Law § 14-203 .....         | 23         |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 32, § 11054(3).....   | 23         |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-C:4(II)(b).....     | 23         |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2917.11 .....            | 25         |
| Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2917.21 .....            | 25         |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.641.....                  | 23         |
| Pub. L. No. 95-109, 91 Stat. 874 (1974) .....  | 22         |
| Pub. L. No. 99-361, 100 Stat. 768 (1986) ..... | 23         |
| Wis. Stat. Ann. § 427.105 .....                | 23         |

**Other Authorities**

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*, 47 COLUM. L. REV. 52 (1947) ..... 13

H.R. Rep. No. 99-405 (1985)..... 23

Edwin R. Keedy, *Ignorance and Mistake in the Criminal Law*, 22 HARV. L. REV. 75 (1908) ..... 3

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 3.4..... 24

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 4.1..... 24

MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 4.4(a) ..... 24
